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DIIBC'l'OR• PBI (~38861) 6/l!0/68 

{OOs llellpll1a) 
-•.ar L 

~•IIL.Dlfllll&m, gr Union AMrm.e., ~rm.toga Sprlnga, 
••• York• Jire•™tiie Delaue Co n n. a aaall 
vendlDg ll&Cb1IUt coapany, adTlaed I.A DD .IIC)CJA'I tbat u 
baa an acquintaaee nMed DUIOa·aeutm laran&c r..ue, I.Y. 
SCJWJB, accordiac u ro«IIIOW., la a eo dealer, recently 
eon1ctecl ot ,...,SIii gold intQ tu Vnitd ltatea., who 1• 
alwap looking for a chance to ..... ·1>tg IIOMJ". SCDVB told 
TONl'.IIIIOB tb&t be bad· an idea lfblcb ■S'1't llllke a lot ot IIQUJ' 
tor both ot tbea. ICIWJB aald tbat tu Unlted Stat•• aowrn­
... t - otter1Dg a N1f&rd ot tl.00,000.00 for aD8 UIL UY, 
killer ·ot IWft'D- LVfAD Ul'CI. 8CUVB WU aware that there 
- a tar r1pt group 1n Laite Plu1•, •• Y. • whlch 1nclwled 
llaDJ' pJIOlliDent local people. !tda poup inol'llded doctora 
and 1..,..8. It lla4 rec•tly aponaon4 a apNeb at the Lake 
Placid Anna 'bJ' a toner .-ber ot- tbe •onen Beret••• tbe 

4, A.ra,- Special Sen1cea l'orce. !b&t •PNCh and the talka ot 
tbon ao tntJ'Oduced and thanked the a,.-er., W&8 ftrJ' cr1t1c&l 
ot 'Ollited States Policy 1n Y.letnaa. · 

SCBAUB had heard •oae people_ in Lake Plaeld diaeuu 
the cleatll o-t IWlTII LIITB.D KIin an4 M felt they- wre not 
unbappy at DIG'• death and Sa.id they telt he bad prol>ably 
W Ilia appearan.ee clllmged and - out ot tbe country. 

Jle Wld that it the United States Gowm-
aent would inveat!gate tbis group Wlicbb.e believed to be a 
Jobn Birch Society group., the Governaent a1gb~ obtaiD intoraa­
tion reg&Ning Iba .,..IV 1t1111ng and aawm and 'lOIIIDISO• could 

nan 1ll 'tbe ~ .. -111-Nl~III-IY-:::. 1.MiCff IJltU,eate tbllt Jlll,IIOII . 

IAYJl)llD scu a tonaer PCI opera-- .bJ' IA IDDmfl7iic sun.Jr., 
;.i....iii= ..... nrm,;iuir,oo,peiiun.W a coin exchange at Plattaburgb.., •• Y. 
fld.a oue - cloaed when SCIWDI wu· anutecl by the u. s. 
'freUIU7 Departaeat aacl. corwicted of gold-•~~~~ . 
SA IIC SBAD detenSned U&t lell&D M8 alnce ~ !ft~1til··i9········· 
a $30.000 ••1ndl• 1a _tbe Tt.apper Qdte., •_ .Y. aree1-"· · ..... o ........ JJ ........ . 
aub1'ect ot outttandlng warrant• f•r bacl check• n tbfjJN 2 4 10r:J 

~- {"-1981) 8 . -/•Sif;Z!:bJjJ 
· l•Alb&Q' 

Dlliad (5) ~-</- /tJ/;7-~ ;(1-//1';7 
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SaNnM rae, - Yon. area, ud 1a he&'YUJ' 1n debt. 

?Ao&l. Mid •• Yon. hate 1o11.ee 1n the ~ · 
Like Md Platt•~ UN8 cbuactertae IGUD U a et• Mn"• 
et auolute UN11uu1tv. · 

Jlc:BAIJI ,._. 1toated and· tawniewed 1»7 IA DUD .&. 
MO SJIAD=Jr. oa l/f:/18, at •1• tS.111 tt&Md tb&t be Md ••ol• no ......, .to na,eot ...-. •· _,. ·grou., 1a \116 
J'Ake Plac.d, .•• Y. • luanAe x.tte, 1.Y. &Na~ 1Avo1T ... 
in tu Xtag llllS., 11n '". la tba1' _. a group •tch• lMt 
Napoulble ftJt all'. 4eatll. 

In Yin of ,ic:BAIJI•• ·poor cbuacter, and hiato17 ot 
\UlN11al>ll1ty, • turtller action b ·1"d.na taken. 
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RE: Witnesses In Unsolved Bank Robberies 

During the period from April 23 1967 - April 4, 
1968 Denver experienced three bank robberies which are 
presently unsolved in which witnesses are available. 

It is noted that there are no unsolved bank 
burglaries in which eyewitnesses are available. 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown to the 
witnesse~ who advised that RAY is not identical with the 
bank robbers. 

i1.-1c?c11-,dLU2-o-//J') 
r· ' , '. ,·, . ., ~ ,- ,-

- - ···-············· 
~U:,.",i ,,._~,i ./::? ... I il[L) ...... y.'\ ........ 
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RE: Unidentified Deceased 
Persons 

On May 16, 1968, Mrs. VERA WOODS, Colorado State 
Department of Public Helath, Bureau of Vital Statistics, 
Denver, Colorado, advised Investigative Clerk ROLLO.J .. TRUMBULL, 
JR. that her files for 1968 contain no record of an unknown 
deceased male who would be identifiable with JAMES EARL 
RAY. 

On May 17, 1968, Mrs HELEN WILLMSCHEN, Bureau of 
Vital Statistics, State of Wyoming Health Department, 
advised Special Agent ROBERT C. GUSTAFSON that her office 
maint~ins death certificates on unidentified persons, 
however, there have been no such deaths since April 5, 1968. 
She stated that in each death in the state, each county 
coroner is required to submit a death certificate to her 
office within ten days. In the event a nerson dies and his 
identity is unknown, it is the responsibility of the county 
coroner and the sheriff to establish his identity. She 
stated that if any death certificates are received· for 
unidentified bodies she will notify the Denver Office. 
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RE: FRED GLASS 
GUNNISON, COLORADO 

By communication dated May 20, 1968, the San 
Antonio Office of the FBI advised that a long-distance call 
was ~laced from a public telephone bearing telephone number 
379-9059, which was located on Highway 90 or Interstate 
Highway 10 in Texas. The call was placed to t~lephone 
number 641-1586, Gunnison,. Colorado on December 17, 1967. 

On May 23, 1968, Mr. and Mrs. FRED GLASS, who 
live west of Gunnison, Colorado, advised Special Agent 
RAY M. HICKMAN that they have telephone number 641~1586 and 
that they have many relatives in the San Antonio, Texas 
area from whom they usually receive telephone calls rather 
than letters Mrs GLASS stated that s_he has a niece who 
had been having marital troubles during December. 1967 and 
that the niece had called her on several occasions from 
San Antonio. She could not recall the specific dates, but 
was sure that the calls were around the 17th of December. 

Mr. GLASS stated that he is a contractor and that 
he receives many calls from. all over the country.· He stated 
that r.:.ost of the time, calls are made to his office but 
occasionally a call will come to his home. He keeps no 
record of such calls and it is his belief that the call in 
question came from some relative of his wife. 

Both Mr. and ·Mrs. GRAY stated that they do not 
know JAMES EARL RAY and. that they had never heard of him 
prior to the publicity concerning the assassination of Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING .. They stated that they had never seen 
anyone identical with the person pictured on the 
Identification Order of the FBI. 1f/- ltJ/1- 4@::~-///c} 

S~J1 -.. ~'.I'~ ................ ~~,.~~ 
St., 'I· ',f ,/ / . I'· . ····11····----·--· 
,.1·.,,.,:.;~ .. 1,.tccJ ....... / .. 

J7~''"'W' 
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DN 157-203 
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RE: Check of Salvation Army and Other 
Charitable-type Missions 

The Citizen's Mission, 1617 Larimer Street; the 
Bap~ist Mission, 1616 Larimer Street and the Denver Rescue 
Mis3ion, 1818 Larimer Street, all Denver. Colorado, were 
previously contacted regarding the whereabouts of JAMES 
EARL RAY. 

On May 22, 1968, the Salvation Army, Harbor Lights 
Center, 1736 Larimer Street; the Salvation Army Installation 
at 1200 Larimer Street and the Mile High Club, 2206 Larimer 
Street, Denver, were contacted for this same purpose by 
Specjal Agent G. HOWARD CA'RTER. None of the persons contacted 
were able to identify RAY with anyone they had seen and each 
expressed his willingness .to be on the lookout for the 
subject. 
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RE: 

• 

EDGAR EUGENE BRADLEY/ 

On May 23. 1968, REX H. BASINGER, 1416 Downing, 
Apartment 2, Denver, Colorado, advised Special Agent BOYD 
D. ADSIT that he received a collect call from EDGAR EUGENE 
B?..ADLEY in Tulsa, Oklahoma about 1:00 Pi\f,.·r1:ay 17, 1968. 

BASINGER st~ted that he grew up with BRADLEY in Rudy, Arkansas 
and attend2d school with him in Alma, Arkansas. He stated 
that BRADLEY left high school to join the Navy in 1933 and 
that he has seen him once since, which was in December, 1963 
or January, 1964, in Dallas, Texas. He stated that he 
acciderttally met him in a tavern in Dallas. 

BASINGER described BRADLEY as 5'11" tall, stocky 
build, blond hair, freckles, unknown tattoos, 180 pounds 
and 51 years of age. He stated that BRADLEY has a mother 
in Rudy, Arkansas, whose name may be Mrs. JOE "JAKE" FINE. 

BASINGER claimed that during the call on May 17, 
1968, BRADLEY appeared to be drunk and to be calling from 
a tavern. He thought that perhaps BRADLEY had relations in 
Tulsa, Oklahoma. He stated that BRADLEY indicated he might 
be passing through Denver sometime in the near future. 

During the c()nversation, BRADLEY asked BASINGER 
if E.SINGER had seen him on CBS TV and indicated that he 
was cne of those indicted by District Attorney GARRISON of 
New Orleans, who GARRISON claims to be involved in the JOHN 
F. KENNEDY assassination conspiracy. BRADLEY commented that 
"we famous people run together'' and stated that he had been 
living in Tulsa with ERIC GALT for about a week. BASINGER 
s ta tcd he asked BRADLEY who .GALT was and BRADLEY replied by 
aHl<ing BAS!NOER if ho had heard of JAMES RAY. When J3ASINGER 
stated he had not h~ard of RAY, BRADLEY reP,ortedly\~aid.tJla~,:, ·a ·A······i 
he was the one who knocked over KI NG, JR, • "'"''' •· ,ii;', ·"·"' · ·· IJ········1 

BASINGER stated he tried to determine where re 1 "f'1JPH1s 1 

BRADL::Y was staying, but was unsuccessful. He beITeved -J·o,i.s:..,e,' '~,,,· · 
that ~aADLEY was once on the West Coast possibly in San 
California, where he preached ai; a non-denominational 
preacher. During the conversation, BRADLEY indicated that 
he might be returning to the West Coast. 
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On May 23, 1968, BASINGER advised that he had 
received another telephone call from BRADLEY at 7:10 AM 
that morning. He stated that the telephone call was cut off 
for an unknown reason, but was not a collect call. 
BASINGER believes that the call was charged to someone in 
Fort Smith, Arkansas. from Where it originated. During the 
conversation, BASINGER said that BRADLEY indicated he had 
been eating at the Old South Restaurant, 714 Towson Avenue, 
Fort Smith, Arkansas, which restaurant is run by a cousin 
of BASINGER, Mrs ELBA BASINGER THOMPSON. BASINGER was of 
the opinion that the call had been placed from that 
restaurant. BASINGER said that BRADLEY indicated he had 
traveled to Fort Smith to see the results of a recent 
tornado in that area and that he planned to head west after 
leaving Fort Smith. 
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RE: 

/ 

WILLIAM MOLLETT I 
On June 2, 1968, Mrs ETHEL T. GEORGE, 1922 Grant, 

Dcnv2r Colorado, the address of the Grint Hotel, telephone 
num~er 623-4461, advised Special Agent FREDERICK M. VOLZ 
that she is assistant manager of the Grant Hotel and resides 
in Room 2. She stated that she has a private telephone, 
which has the telephone number 623~4461. She stated the 
only other telephone is listed to the Grant Hotel. 

She stated that WILLIAM MOLLETT stayed in Room 
24 by himself for two months and moved out approximately 
six weeks ago to herd sheep,possibly in.Montana. She did 
not know his employment while in Denver. 

She advised that MOLLETT used her telephone to 
call his brother or sister in Kentucky and she exhibited a 
telephone bill showing that a call was made to Melvin, 
Kentucky, telephone number 606-938-2468 on April 5, 1968. 
The bill was $1.35, which Mrs. GEORGE said MOLLETT paid to 
her in cash. She recalls that the conversation was about 
relatives and that some relative had died. She stated that 
this was the only time that MOLLETT used her telephone. 

She described MOLLETT as 5'5" tall, slim build, 
approximately 55 years old, with grey hair. She was shown 
a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and she advised that MOLLETI' 
is definitely not RAY. 

#-J'Ycl~-//JJ' 
SE" ·· · · · / // · 7-;·········1 

~~~/ 
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RE: Robert Edward Byrne l, 

On May 24, 1968, during the interview of Mrs. HOMER 
LANE BIGELOW, 4 3 31 East Mexico Street, Denver., . Colorado, Mrs. 
BIGELOW made available 102 colored photographs which me stated 
were pictures taken during their trip to Acapulco. Among the 
photographs was a full view of the yacht ULTIMA II, and a 
close-up view of a portion of the yacht with a reddish,;-ma·hogany 
speedboat tied to it. No crewmen were visible in either picture. 

On May 24, 1968, the following Police Department 
record, number 53936, FBI number 909511A, was obtained from 
the Denver Police Department, Denver, Colorado, by SA THOMAS 
H. WISEMAN. This record relates to ROBERT EDWARD BYRNE, and 
shows that on October 1, 1954; August 3, 1956; August 24, 1957; 
and October 16, 1964, BYRNE was arrested for drunkenness and 
was fined $10.00 in each instance, the first three fines being 
suspended. On June 1, 1966, he was arrested for investigation 
of Driving under the Influence, which ciharge was changed to 
violation of Colorado State Code 6107. This charge was dis­
missed on April 5, 1967, and·was· reduced-to a.charge of reckless 
driving, for which BYRNE paid a $75.00 fine. The record further 
reflects that on January 27, 1968, he again was arrested but 
the charge and disposition is not recorded. 

The Police Department record indicated that BYRNE is 
a white male, 6'5" tall, 198 pounds, born on 

'--.---~~~~------=~ 

in New York City, New York. The record contained.a letter from 
Detective Sergeant C. M. MYERS, New Jersey State Police, 
mailed on August 15, 1956, which indicated that on October 23, 
1951, BYRNE was charged with Atrocious Assault and· B-attery, but 
the charge was dismissed in court in Egg Harbor Township, 
Bargain Town, New Jersey. 

The record also contained a letter form Mr4 FRANKE. 
SULLIVAN, Atlantic City, New Jersey, Police Department, post­
marked August 15, 1956, which indicated that on April 23, 1949, 
BYRNE was charged with investigation of Assault.and Battery, 
which charge was dismissed April 25, 1949, in Municipal Court . 

.......... INDEXED.21.?\ 
.L,(/4.FIL.ED._, .. ,, .. t) ... 
I' f\l ) 1 '· ... · -. 

·-· I) ! II .:,'.,; [._, •
1 

·~ J. 
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On May 24, 1968, the Master File-Section, Motor 
Vehicle Division, Department of Revenue, Denver, Colorado, was 
checked by SA THOMAS H. WISEMAN ,-.·and_.-the: driving history· for 
ROBERT EDWARD BYRNE, under driver's license number Y924, 
indicated traffic violations on October- 29, 1964; December 18, 
1964; April 4, 1965; and J4ne 1, 1966. Fines were paid in each 
instance, running form $9.00 to $75.00. 

Records of the Retail· Credit Men's Association, Denver, 
Colorado, were checked on May 23, 1968, by SA THOMAS H. WISEMAN, 
concerning ROBERT E. BYRNE. The records showed that BYRNE 
was a graduate of Cornell University, and was in the U.S. 
Marine Corps for five years. He was listed as- s-elf-employ~d 
in the oil business since college and claimed earnings.of_ 
$23,000.00 per year as of December 17, .. 1956. The file indicated 
that an Internal Revenue Service lien was filed against him in 
January, 1963. The file contained several bad credit reports 
and indication of suits having been filed against BYRNE. 

On May 29, 1968, Mrs. ELDORAH HOLM, Records Department, 
Jefferson County Sheriff's Office, advised SA.BOYD D .. ADSIT 
that there was no arrest reco~d on file concerning ROBERT 
EDWARD BYRNE or JAMES WILLIS HEYER. 

On May 23, 1968, Mr. BUEL O'LOUGHLIN, Identification 
Division, Denver Police Department, advised SA THOMAS.H. 
WISEMAN that JAMES WILLIS HEYER has Denver Police Department 
number 148418. HEYER was arrested March 7, 1968, for disturbance, 
inte~ference with police officer, and using filthy language. 
The case is presently pending. Mr. O'LOUGHLIN advised th~t 
no record was on file concerning HAL HALE, BERNICE PAULSEN, RAY 
RYAN, or Mr. or Mrs. HOMER LANE BIGELOW. 

Files of the Denver Office indicate- that JAMES 
WILLIS HEYER, born I lat Denver~ CDlorado, was 
Assistant U.S. Attorney in Denver, Colorado in the mid-1950's, 
and was later a Municipal Judge, Denver, Colorado. 
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On May 24, 1968, the Master Files Section of the 

Motor Vehicle Division, Department of Revenue, Denver, was 
checked by SA THOMAS H. WISEMAN concerning JAMES WILLIS HEYER. 
The driver history record under.driver's license S332493 indi­
cates that HEYER was cited for various traffic violations on 
seven occasions between October 26, 1964, and February 2, 1968. 
Fines were paid in each instance, ranging from $5.00 to $25.00. 

Files of the Retail Credit Men's Association,_Denver, 
as checked on May 23, 1968, by SA THOMAS H. WISEMAN concerning 
Mrs. HOMER LANE BIGELOW, indicated that Mrs. BIGELOW has an 
unsatisfactory credit standing in the community and has numerous 
department stores indicating· that her accounts are being handled 
very slowly. 
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• FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Da~ June 6, 1968 

Mr. FRANK F. BACHELLER-,~he·ller Real Estate, 666 
Sherman Street, Denver, Colorado_,_ advised that he has known 
ROBERT EDWARD BYRNE for approximately fifteen years, and 
that he has no reason to.believe that BYRNE is involved in any 
criminal activity, syndicate or otherwise. He stated he has 
never indicated to him or in his presence that he has ever 
killed anyone or is a professional killer. He commented that 
BYRNE does drink a lot and does make rather wild statements 
while drunk. On one such. occasion, he recalled that BYRNE made 
some mention of a plane crash while he was a Marine pilot. 
Mr. BACHELLER said he has no reason to think that any of 
BYRNE's associates in the oil business, such as HAL HALE or 
BUD SIMMONS, are in any way connected with. criminal activities. 
He advised that BYRNE has never mentioned the assassination of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, as far as.he 'knows. 

He stated in his opinion, anyone attempting to 
connect BYRNE with KING's death is spreading the most far­
fetched story he has ever heard of. 

Mr. BACHELLER stated he is not really well ~bquainted 
with Mrs. HOMER LANE BIGELOW, and that any judgment he would 
make of her would be superficial, but if she was.the. source 
of this information, he would have considerable reason to 
question her emotional stability. He stated that since learning 
of BYRNE's intention to marry GENEVIEVE. BYRNE, she has indicated 
a vindictive attitude and has become emotional at times. He 
stated this was very evident when he found her at BYRNE's 
apartment recently at the time he stopped by to take BOB 
BYRNE to lunch. He stated she alleged that she knew some-
thing about BOB and would fix the marriage. He said there was 
no mention made by her of killing BOB and herself while he was 
present, but he later learned from someone~ whose identity he 
cannot now recall, that she had made the statement. 

~Ji2¼7PHIG1 
On 5/31/68 ~ Denver, Colorado File# Denver 157-203 

by SA BOYD D . ADS IT : pmb Date dictated __ 5_/_5_/_5_9 _____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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During her conversation, she claimed that BYRNE had been with 
a syndicate for twenty yea~s-~nd was a hired.killer, He 
stated she made no mention of hi.s being connected with MARTIN 
LUTHER KING's assassination. He told her at the time that she 
had to be out of her mind. He said she is not in the same 
social group with him and he has purposely avoided her ever 
since. 

BACHELLER said he recalled the trip to Acapulco, 
Mexico, and he is of the belief that.it was a vacation trip 
which they took with Mr. and Mrs. HAL HALE. He also recalled 
seeing pictures of the trip after'their·return, but cannot recall 
specific pictures. 
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Mr. HAROLD B. MOTT,~4 Ogden_Str.eet, Denver, 
Colorado, advised that he has known ROBERT EDWARD.BYRNE since 
at least high school days in New York. He stated that he has 
absolutely no reason to think that BYRNE is connected with 
any criminal activity, syndicate or otherwise. He stated 
that it was common knowledge among the group that knew BYRNE 
that he was in Lubbock, Texas, at the time of the death of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING for the purpose of settling the estates of 
his recently deceased mother and brother. 

_ He advised that he.knows that Mrs. BIGELOW is upset 
because BY~NE has started running around with another woman. 
He believes that Mrs. BIGELOW is rational but upset, and 
"ought to have her skull ex~mined." He stated that undoubtedly 
the allegations concerning BYRNE came from her and he considers 
them ludicrous, 

MOTT stated that BYRNE is inclined to .kid a lo_t if 
he has been drinking and if he made any statements at all, he 
is sure that it was because· of·· his· dri·nking. He · knows that 
BYRNE is not motivated by any racial feelings. 

He stated BYRNE has never made any statements·to him 
which could in any way be interpreted as connecting him with 
any criminal syndicate, any gun-running activity, or w.i:th 
MARTIN LUTHE~ KING's death. 

SEA r. CHE D ................ 1 ND EX ED ..... if ·-··'I 
SERIALllU~.flLED .......... 'l-••U••··· 

I'; ;\I ) ,t '. - -- , 

~MPHI~ 

On 5/31/68 ~ Denver, Colorado File # __ D_e_n_v_e_r_l_5_7_-_2_0_3 __ _ 

by SA BOYD D, ADSIT:pmb Date dictated __ 5_/_5_/_5_9 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date . June D, 1968 

Mrs. HOMER LANE "KIRK'' BIGELOW /4331 East Mexico 
Street, Denver, Colorado, advised she was born HELEN LOUISE 
COYKENDALL onl I New York City of MARYE. ~nd 
SAMVEL ~DAMS COYKENDAUL, 170 Chilean Avenue, Palm Beach, 
Florid.a. Sh.e · stated that she is'. th'e mother of thr~e children 
who reside with her and that she.has been married five times, 
her last husband, to whom she had been married once before,· 
having committed suicide ln Denver; Colorado in March, 1963. · 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated.that she met ROBERT EDWARD 
BYRNE, an independent oil broker in March or·April, 1967. 
She stated that Mrs KATHY RAHEL, "ho presently lives at 
624 Ogden Street, Denver. Colorado, a thrice·marri~d divorcee, 
moved in next to her in about April, 1967 and lived there 
until November,. 1967. .She stated that she and Mrs. RAHEL 
had mutual friends and soo•n )Jecame acquainted. Mrs. RAHEL 
threw , a party at which BOB BYRNE was present. · She learned 
that BYRNE was born in 'Shanghai and lived in Soutb Africa 
as a boy. His father was ·in the export-import business in 
New York. She stated that BYRNE moved to Garden City, Long 
Island, New·York when he was in his early teens and went to 
school with one HAROLD MOTT, who later married KATHY RAHEL 
and lives in the same apartment building on Ogden Street 
as does RAHEL. . 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that' BYRNE was a part of a 
"partying group", which included KATHY RAHEL; HAROLD MOTT; 
JAMES W. HEitER, a Denver attorney; KEVEN M(: CARTHY, a 
Singer Sewing·Machine e~ecutive; JOHN and ELVA THOMPSON, 
who are not married. but live together in an apartment two 
doors removed from Mrs. BIGELOW; and RENEE and KEN MCLAUGHIN, 
an attorney. She stated that none of these people are 
considered to be substantial people by her, She advised 
they like wild parties and lots of drinking. ~he said that 
the group usually meets at ,KATHY RAHEL'S apartment. 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that she 8cia- hre..:r.: .. c;.lj;:tiHl~~ were 
in the East for the summer of 1967 retu :J!).g ~eniv.~.rJ.'-~-~:1 
the Labor Day weekend. She stated that she ~m~e~Jately s w 
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BOB BYRNE again at the ·THOMPSON'S apartment an9 a -romance 
between them started at that time "hot and heavy''. .She 
said it progressed to the point where they: f_i-~q\len·t1y slept 
together. During their association, she met a close 
acquaintance of BYRNE by the name of HAL HALE •. She· stat~a. 
that HALE is in the oil business and has several oil holdings~· 
He is married and lives in California, bu·t has an office in · 
a h9use located in the 500 block of Gi~n, Street. in Denver, · 
Colorado, which office is maintained by a bob~k:eeper .' -She·· 
stated that HALE is originally from Ash.down; Arkansas. · She 
advised that she first met HALE in Septemberr'or·Oc;tober, 1967 
and that he is not a member of the partying g~oup to which 
BYRNE belongs. 

Mrs. BIGELOW described BO_B BYRNE as 43 years of . ' 
age, 6 '4½ - 5" tall, dark hair, scars on his •legs, whic.h. 
he claim- he obtained fr6m wounds receivsd while in·the 
Marine Corps as a pilot during World War Ii. j She sta_ted ·: 
that he is a graduate of Cornell University and has a degree 
in Hotel Management. She said that BYRNE was married o~ce 
af_ter he came to Denver about 15 years ag!), b\lt is now 
divorced. His ex-wife is now Mrs. ~AMES S. (LYNN) ROBB. 
and lives at 12534 West Virginia Ave,nµe, Lakewood, Coiorado, 
She recalled that BYRNES' ex-wife pres~ntly has. BYRNE in 
court either for non-support or in connection with attempts 
on the part of her and her new husband to adopt the three. 
children of the first marriage. 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that BYRNE does 'not appear to 
have money, but that he has refused . to accepca~h from· -her·· 
in the past. She believes, however, that he has accep~ed 
money from another girl friend, BERNICE PAULSEN, who resides. 
at 1010 Clarkson, Denver and who is a secretary for a law 
firm. 

She stated that BYRNE had a twin brother, JOSEPH 
BYRNE, who was killed March 13, 1968 while ,_on a f 1'fht :_over 
Laos. JOSEPH BYRNE was a Lieutenant Colonel in the Air· 
Force, whose wifevs name is GENEVIVE and whose family 
consisted of six children, all residing with their mother. 
at 4704 29th Street, Lubbock, Texas, telephone Swift 2-1182. 
She stated that he has two other brothers, WILLI~M BYRNE, in 

,. . ., 

' 
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insurance at 119 Underhill Road, Ossining, New York and 
DONALD BYRNE in the oil business in Kansas City, Missouri. 

She stated that BYRNE is a "heavy, two fisted 
drinker" who does most of his talking when he has been 
drinking. She said that he is probably not an alcoholic as 
he never seems to forget anything he says, but that he is 
capable of drinking one to two bottles of liquor a day for 
four or five days and then will go without drinking for a 
like period. 

Mrs. BIGELOW claimed that BYRNE started intimating 
that he was in some type of organized crime syndicate about 
a month after their romance started; but that he pever became 
specific as to members of the syndicate or its activities. 
She said he also told war stories about his life in the 
Marine Corps during combat and he claimed he had killed 
many men. She was never sure whether the killings were 
while he was in the Marines or were in connection with the 
syndicate; but later she learned from other sources that he 
was never in combat. 

She claimed that he once told her that he was a 
professional killer and also that after World War II, he 
was engaged in a gun running business in which he flew guns 
to Cuba in a light airplane prior to take over by CASTRO. 
She said that she gained the impression that he was in the 
employ of one RAY RYAN, while gun running and he described 
RYAN as "Mr. BIG", who spent part of his time in Kenya, 
Africa, where RYAN is a member of the Mt. Kenya Safari Club. 
She said according to BYRNE, RYAN supposedly cannot return 
to the United States as there is a ~oiltractYI out on him 
and he would killed the minute he. set foot on American soil. 
She also said that BYRNE mentioned another name which she 
cannot recall of a man who was big in the underworld and 
WhQ lives on an island between Miami and Miami Beach. This 
man is supposed to have been connected with RAY RYAN and 
a financier of the gun running operation. BYRNE also 
reportedly.referred to HAL HALE as "Mr. BIG" and inferred 
that HALE was involved in the criminal activity. 

BIGELOW stated that in late November, 1967 BYRNE 
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told her he had been invited to Acapulco, Mexico by HALE 
and his wife DEE and that she was invited as wel 1. ,BYRNE 
told her that it was a business trip, but not connected 
with oil. She said that she paid for the t~ip for the two 
of them and that they left Denver on December.28, 1967 and 
returned to Denver, January 12, 1968. She said that they 
met the HA~ES at a house named Gasa Josette in the Las: 
Brisas arQl of Acapu.lco. The HALES were accompanied by· BILL.IE 
and LOUIS FAWCETT of Ashdown, Arkansas. The HALES and the 
FAWCETTS left Acapulc~ 1ll> or three days before BYRNE did., 

Mrs. BiqELOW stated that she gained the impression 
the three men attended meetings during the mornings although 
no one specifically so stated, and that the'meetings related 
to criminal plans. She did not know who else might have. 
been present at the meetings, although HALE·once commented 
that he had seen RAY RYAN on the Street in Acapulco. She 
said that BYRNE returned to the house one day upset. After 

dinner he and she went to a ~lub and started drinking,' howev~r, 
BYRNE was sober when she tried to draw him out. She asked 
him what it was all about and she claimed that she knew 
that he was supposed to meet RAY RYAN. BYRNE reportedly ·said 
"they want me to do a job., I don't want to do it. As you 
know, I have been·trying to get out of this for three years, 
but they need a technician·:" She said that BYRNE _claimed 
that "they99 had threatened to harm Mrs. BIGELOW' s chj.ldren· 
and that "this is. the only way they could get to me". She 
stated that BYRNE claimed to be frightened, ·said he was 
not going to, do ".it'.', and for her not· to worry. He was not 
going to let "them9

' harm her or her children. 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that shortly after the 
group's arrival in Acapulco a yacht, theUltima II, anchored 
in the harbor. They learned that it belonged to CHARLES 
REVSON, head of Revlon Cosmetic Company. She said she 
gained the impression that REVSON wa~ not aboard. After 
lunch one day BYRNE wanted to take a small sailboat out.on 
the harbor so.she accompanied him and the operator of the 
boat. She stated that they circled the yacht and took 
pttures of it while some of the crewmen were at the yacht's 
rail. They waved~ and the crewmen waved back. She said 
that she had heard that RAY RYAN was aboard and thinks that 
it was HALE who mentioned it. She felt that BYRNE wanted 
to circle the yacht because of that. She sa.id that BYRNE 
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later told her he rented the ■ailboat because he was auppo■ed 
to identify the c~ewaanaad the crewman wa■ to.identify him. 
She stated that the next .. 'day or ao, all the par~y took a 
speedboat trip ana.on the trip they a1a1n circled the 
yacht. Mom pictur.ea were taken of the yacht and i ta crew. 

On the trip to AcapulQo Mrs. BIGELOW atated that 
she took ■even rolls of p,iotures with 20 pictures to the roll. 
When they returned to Den\ier, · she h'ad them developed at a 
nearby drug store and BYRNE picked-. them up ,ay1ng ·abnut $315.00. 
She stated that she aaw them at that time, but BYRNE>· · 
stated he was goin1 to Reep them •ince he h~d paid for- . 
them and would have ~inta made for her. . She recalls that 
they later showed them to JAMES HEYER. ,the attorney· friend 
of BYRNE'. In March, while at BYRNES· apartment, BYRNE 
passed out from over drinkin1 according to Mrs. BIGELOW. 
She said that. she took the pictures and the negatives and 
left his apartment. She thinks that she must have lbst 
the negatives and sQme airline tickets out of her purse 
when she stepped out of her car at her fpartment, She 
discovered the loss the next morning and later noticed 
that all the picture■ of the crewmen of the yacht were 
missing. 

She stated that after returning to Denver. she 
tried to discuss BYRNE•• comments in·Ac~p,~lco. He · · 
reportedly told her "for God a.,ke don't·bring that up". 
They eventually had w6rds and dld n~t se~ each oth•r f~om 
January, 28, 1988 to February 9, 1988. Due, to the n~ed·to 

., . talk to aomeone she went to her attorney,. TOD BAKER, 
~~~.Denver, Colorado, shortly after their return to Denver and 
. "-a-~cussed the mat-ter· briefly with him. She. said: be, laughed 

a~d aa .. ~d that,.:ttrwaa ,impossible, ·but if she _was worried, b'e' 
would: make one ·telephone ca11 ··and would find out what. tt was 
all about. · 

She .claimed that BYQ'E knew she had·. a·een her 
attorney.the very next day and told her.that ahe was in 
deep trouble. ,' That ,was the-day. that they picked up the 

· ·picture, from the drug store and took them over_to· JAMES 
REYER. $he said that they.all drank a lot, but no one was 
drunk. After HEYER''• wife went to bed, both BYRNE and IIEYIR· 
atal'fad questioning ber as to why she went tcflier attorney .. · •· 
and tellini her that ahe. wa• 1oin1 to set herlielt, her ··kt4• and 

' ' ' 
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She said HEYER told her that her house was 
"bugged" and that they knew of all her conversations. He 

said' that he and BYRNE had to make a call to Dallas in 
order to get BYRNE out of trouble as a result of her talking. 
She said they asked her to go to the car and wait while 
they made the telephone call. She did and when she 
xeturned, they·both continued to lecture her and optained 
her promise not to talk further. Afterwards, HEYER 
again called Dallas, according ·to Mrs. BIGELOW and BYRNE 
handled the call out of earshot of Mrs, BIGELOWo 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated after their fight on January 26, 
1968, she next saw BYRNE on February 9, 1968 at another party 
given by KATHY RAHELo She and BYRNE ~ade up and no mention 
was 111ade of ,past events until after. BYRNE returned from 
Lubbock, Texas in early March where he had gone to be with 
his mol:ler, who was having an operation. She claimed that BYRNE 
was tense when he returned and told her that he had his 
problems and did not know what to do about them. He said, 
cryptically that he had ~o do it and he did not want to. 
She said that he would not say what it was he had to do, 
but in response to her probing did-say that "it" was going 
to happen soon, would make national headlines and would be 
just about as big as KENNEDY's death. 

Mrs. BIGELOW said that on March 10, 1968 BYRNE.'S. 
mother died am1 as he was getting ready to go to New York, 
where the funeral was to be held, he received a call from 
his sister=in=law GENEVIVE on March 13, 1968j telling him 
that his twin brother, her husband, had been killed overseas. 
She said that he immediately went to Lubbock, Texas, where 
she ealled"him frequently asking_when·he would be returning 
to Denver From these calls, she learned that he and 
GENEVIVE had gone off somewhere for a week. The night of 
the day on which MARTIN LUTHER KING was' assassinated while 
others were at her house, she ag~in called him.· She said 
that he was at his sister-in-laws and was "absolutely, out 
of his mind, drunk''. She·said he yelled at her for having 
a "nasty mind" regarding GENEVIV.E. In subsequent calls, 
he was reportedly calmer and indicated that he had a lot 
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She stated that BYRNE returned to Denver on May 14, 
1968 and was at her apartment that-night "fairly drunk" by 
9:00. Before they retired she told him she was scared and 
asked him if he had had a hand in KING's death. She said 
he replied "what do you think, of course". She asked him 
if JAMES EARL RAY did the shooting and he replied asking 
her what made her think RAY did it. She said she incuc·ated 
RAY was probably dead and that BYRNE said he was not. She 
said she asked him if "that had been a picture of RAY on the 
yacht she had taken", and he replied that it was. She said 
she asked BYRNE where the pictures were and he replied "you 
don't think I would leave them around do you?" He ended 
the conversation by saying he would never let "them" harm 
her. The next night, according to Mrs. BIGELOW, while they 
were out with KATHY RAHEL and her friend MOTT, BYRNE 
told her that he was going to marry GENEVIVE in that he 
thought he ought to be a father to her six children. Mrs. 
BIGELOW said that she walked out on the group.and walked 
home, but that she has seen BYRNE a few times since, 

She stated that on May 22, 1968 she received a 
telephone call from JAMES HEYER who wanted to contact BYRNE. 
He askep her to try to locate BYRNE as it was an emergency. 
She was to give BYRNE the message "emergency teacup" and 
BYRNE would know what it meant. She said BYRNE did call 
later and she gave him the message. She stated that he had 
her repeat it three times, swore and commented "I wonder if 
mine will be as big as the other''. She fdt the message 
frightened BYRNE and she has not seen nor heard from him 
since. 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that she started making notes 
concerning this situation about April 18, 1968. She stated 
that she has thought about it many times and finally 
decided that if BYRNE was going down to Lubbock, Texas to 
marry GENEVIVE perhaps he ought to be stopped. She stated 
that she probably would not have called the FBI except for 
the fact that BYRNE plans to marry GENEVIVE. She stated 
that she realizes she has no proof of her allegations 
and she figures she will harm BYRNE by furnishing the 
information. 
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She advised that up to the time of MARTIN LUTHER 
KING's death there was no mention of KING in any of her 
conversations with BYRNE. 
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Mr. ROBERT EDWARD BYRNE,LClarkson Street, 
Apartment #7, Denver, Colorado, advised at the outset of the 
interview that he felt interviewing Agents were contacting 
him because of comments made by Mrs. HOMER LANE BIGELOW, 
known to him as ttKIRK," with whom he had been going for the 
past several months and who was attempting to make trouble 
for him ever since he had informed her that he was going to 
marry GENEVIEVE BYRNE, the wife of his deceased twin brother. 
He stated that in his opinion, KIRK BIGELOW is a "very sick'' 
woman emotionally, and, as the "woman scorned," is determined 
to do all she can to upset his marriage to GENEVIEVE. He 
stated that she is too late as far as his marriage is con­
cerned because over the past weekend, he married GENEVIEVE 
in Colorado Springs, Colorado, and they were presently honey­
mooning at the Broadmoor Hotel there. He stated that he had 
returned to Denver, Colorado, with GENEVIEVE for the purpose 
of appearing in court in Jefferson County with his attorney, 
JAMES Hf.YER, for two reasons: 1) for the purpose of contesting 
the attempts of his ex-wife,·who is now Mrs. JAMES S. ROBB, 
who with her new husband is attempting to secure the adoption 
of their three children; and 2) for the purpose of packing his 
furniture and belongings for the trip to Lubbock, Texas, where 
he intends to take up residence. He stated that he and 
GENEVIEVE were leaving for Lubbock, Texas, via the Broadmoor 
Hotel in Colorado Springs in the next few minutes. 

Mr. BYRNE categorically denied that he was in any 
way involved in or had knowledge of MARTIN LUTHER KING's assassi­
nation. He stated he had been in the Marine Corps for five 
years as a pilot and while he saw no combat duty, he was at 
one time stationed in Cuba. He stated that he was in no 
way involved in any gun-running operation to Cuba at any time. 

Concerning RAY RYAN, he stated that RYAN is a very 
wealthy individual who is one of the charter members of the 
Mount Kenya Safari Club in Africa, and who has financial 
interests in several oil ventures. He sai(i:~ra:§1 .... far. .. I~aJSXE!h£ti£.:. 
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knows, RAY RYAN is in no way connected with any criminal activity. 
He recalled that some years ago, RYAN was the victim of a 
proposed kidnapping plot on the West Coast and because of that, 
he could have mentioned that his life and safety was still in 
danger. He stated that he worked in affiliation with RYAN and 
with another wealthy oil promoter, HAL HALE, when RYAN and 
HALE were partners in the New Drilling Company, Denver, 
Colorado, a few years ago. 

BYRNE advised that he knows HAL HALE quite well 
and has frequent business dealings with HALE in the_field of 
oil. He stated he does not believe that HALE is in any way 
involved in any criminal activity. 

He stated there is another wealthy individual who 
lives on an island between Miami and Miami Beach whose name 
is JIMMY BREUILS (he was not sure of the spelling of BREUILS' 
name), and BREUILS is also in the oil business, and is known 
to RAY RYAN and HAL HALE, He said as far as he knows, BREUILS 
is not involved in any criminal activity. 

BYRNE continued by stating that last fall and winter, 
he and HALE were responsible for drilling several oil wells 
in Kansas and during this period of time, HALE invited him 
and Mrs. BIGELOW, BYRNE's girl friend, to accompany the HALEs 
on a vacation to Acapulco, Mexico. He said that in late 
December, they did make the trip, meeting the HALEs and Mr. 
and Mrs. FAWCETT of Ashdown, Arkansas, at a vacation house 
in Acapulco which HALE had rented. He emphasized that the 
trip was a vacation trip but, of course, he and HALE, who were 
associated in oil dealings, did discuss some business on the 
trip. He denied that any meetings were held where criminal 
activities were planned. He ~ecalled that during one business 
discussion with HALE, a slight argument developed about an oil 
deal wherein HALE wanted him to handle it in a way that he did 
not desire. He stated that h~ did mention to Mrsi BIGELOW that 
he had a problem, but he did not go into detail as to what the 
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problem was because he made it a practice to avoid talking 
business with her since she fancied herself as an investor and 
a business woman, which she is not, and he did not want her 
becoming involved in any of his business dealings. 

He also recalled that she brought up the subject 
of marriage which she had discussed on previous occasions and 
in the conversation, indicated that if he did not marry her, 
her daughter JENNIFER would be hurt. He said he told her he 
did not want to hurt JENNIFER, but he was not going to marry 
her. 

BYRNE stated that the yacht ULTIMA II arrived during 
the early part of their stay in Acapulco, and it came up in 
conversation among the Vq.ca.tioning group on mo'I'.'e than one 
occasion. He understood from HAL HALE that RAY RYAN was 
supposed to have arrived in Acapulco aboard the yacht and that 
HALE had seen RYAN on the street in Acapulco· on one·occasion. 
He said he had no specific knowledge that RYAN was present 
inasmuch as he never did s~e him. He stated that he and Mrs. 
BIGELOW did take out a sailboat and did circle the yacht, taking 
a· few pictures. He said to the best of his recollection, only 
two pictures of the yacht were taken--one of a full view of 
the yacht and the other a close-up of ·a· -section· of· the yacht, 
~bowing a red speedboat tied to it. He stated that upon his 
return to Denver, the pictures were developed and when he 
picked them up, he observed that only these two pictures of 
the yacht were in the group. 

Concerning the pictures, BYRNE stated that he_once 
had possession of all the pictures and negatives, but on some 
occasion, Mrs. BIGELOW took both the pictures and the nega­
tives. He stated that he kept none of them. 

Later, after Mrs. BIGELOW was informed by him that 
he was going to marry GENEVIEVE, she came to his apartment and 
left three of the pictures and each of these pictures were of 
Mrs. BIGELOW, BYRNE, and a sailfish that he had caught. On this 
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occasion, Mrs. BIGELOW was greatly distressed at his intention 
to marry GENEVIEVE, and according to BIGELOW, she stated that 
"in no way was he going to get to marry GENEVIEVE; that she 
was going to kill him and then herself." He stated that· during 
the time she was in his apartment, a friend of his, FRANK F. 
BACHELLER, arrived at the apartment to. take BYRNE to lunch and 
would know of Mrs. BIGELOW's upset condition. 

BYRNE recalled the visit to the residence of.his 
attorney, JAMES HEYER, on which he and Mrs. BIGELOW took the 
pictureq of the Acapulco trip to show HEYER. He also recalled 
that he and HEYER were at that time working on a mining deal 
which involved individuals in Dallas, Texas, and during.the 
evening, they contacted their business associates in Dallas. 
He stated because he did not want Mrs. BIGELOW becoming. involved 
in the deal, he asked her to leave the.room so they could hold 
their conversations on the telephone in privacy. He commented 
that the business proposition "never jelled." 

He stated that all of his activities in Texas were 
in connection with his mother's illness and death, and in 
connection with his brother's death. He stated that several 
meetings were held with Air Force officials at.Reese Air Force 
Base, near Lubbock, and he and GENEVIEVE found it necessary to 
travel to the headquarters of the Air Force at Randolph Air 
Force Base, near San Antonio.·· He· said on· that· trip·, they 
stayed with Colonel SAM KYLE, in San Marcus, Texas, a friend 
of GENEVIEVE's deceased husband, and who did them the courtesy 
of checking into the details of JOE BYRNE's death. He recalled 
that while he was in Texas, Mrs.. BIGELOW frequently called and 
wrote to him. He stated it was obvious from her-state of mind 
during the calls that she was mentally disturbed. In both the 
telephone calls and letters she accused him of immoral activities 
with GENEVIEVE. He stated he destroyed the letters immediately 
upon reading them. 

BYRNE stated he has known Mrs. BIGELOW. since approxi­
mately last summer and met her through KATHY RAEL and HAROLD 
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MOTT. He stated he has known MOTT since the fifth grade. He 
stated that he is extremely sorry he. ever.made her acquaintance 
because of her emotional..instability. He said.she tells 
people that she is worth millions_ when_, in fact, she. is not.. 
He learned that prior to taking up with him, she dated and occasion­
ally lived with one GUS NYBURG, a dishonest individual with 
whom BYRNE had had dealings in the past, and who took money 
from Mrs. BIGELOW, according to her. 

BYRNE stated that at least most· of the events that 
were brought up by interviewing Agents did take place, such 
as the trip to Acapulco, Mexico, his trip to Lubbock, Texas, 
and the visit to JAMES HEYER-'s residence, but that incorrect 
information had been added to what took place during the events. 
He stated that he is willing to assist the FBI in any way to 
clear the matter up, and that in the future, he can be reached 
at 4801 - 29th Street, Lubbock, Texas. 
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TQ_ SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 6/!'D/68 

' FROM SAC, DENVER (157-.20;3) 
.,Y'1 . J 

SUBJEar: / . MURKIN 

Enclosed 
reflecting interv· w 
FRANK F. BACHEL 

·· EDWARD BYRNE. :Also 
·regarding B E. 

o~r emphis : ar.e 15 
With. ·M~s .. HOMER LA 

r. HAROLD B. MOTT nd 
enclose.d ar@ 15 copies. 

s of. FD 30n✓ 
BIGELOW,;:;;/;'_~ · 
Mr. ROBERT 
of insert 

Also enclosed 1$ one copy eabh of six inserts 
containing results of investigatioq to locate RAY, which 
investigation rio longer ha• pertinence· to the case. 
Inserts are beirig furnished 00 for ~ecord purposes and one 
copy of each being retained by·Denver.· 

! i'' '\Jv.·'lr'­
l_,,. - Memphis (Enc ls. 81) 

fly- /@!.ZM!.,~-///,P. 
SEARCHED. ...... r'····'NDEXED.~... . . · 

, SERIALIZtlJ ... Q, .... .flLED ......... J.;,...... . . . 

I~~ 
1 - Denver 

BDA/sip 
(3) (~-. 

Buy U.S. S'1vings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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• • 
Jae21, 1H8 

PERSONAL 

Kr. lloMJd Brotoa 
Tutlle Muk1nl MaolalM Co...., 
120, Brie Bollleftl'd But 
S,ruu•~ New York 11224 

DearMr. Brotoa: 

I wat to upnu both my appreelattoa 
ud tut of my uec,clatea la oar AlbuJ oatee for the 
coopentloa J'01I NIMt\J ea&Mded In & oue wblell 1a 
of vital llltenllt to ... 

• la moat laeuteamc to reeelve aid flom 
c1u ... wlao an la a ,oaWDa to offer it, and I )ave 1earnecl 
t.a JOU uatmace w Pftll at t1r1 •••• ot ,-r per­-•1 convealeDce. We wl8ll to tbuk ,ou. 

Slacuely ,eun, 

1 - Albany (44-493) 

(y- Mempbt• (44-198'1) 
Re Albany letter dated 8-18-88. 

)J 
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FD-36 (fl.ev. 5'-'2~-64) - • 
,# I 

FBI 

Date: 6/25/68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_RTE __ L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

SAC, MD.PHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, NEWARK (44-854) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00:MBMHIIS) 

On 6/23 8 1 PCI 0 
Arnold Street, mden, I MARJORIE 
LOUIS FETTERS dvised • eived a telephone 
(!all from JERRY RAY. e said he was calling from the home of 
his sister,:n St. 1.. uis, Mo. where he, saj.d'he was staying. 
In response to a question from DICKINS he said the subject 
has not aade an attempt to contact m since his arrest. 

Because FETTERS was n home when he called he left 
telephone n1111ber 314-645-9152 1th DICKINSON so FETTERS could 
return his call. 

RAY told DICKINSON he was soon going to go to Memphis, 
Tenn, "to see what is going on there". He also said he might 
visit his son in Whitesburg, Tenn. 

On 6/23/68, FETTERS telephonically contacted JERRY RAY 
at the indicated number. He said he was planning during the 
first part of this w-.tng week on traveling to Whitesburg, Tenn., 
to visit his son and also on going to Memphis, Tenn. if his 
employer in Illinois did not require hisreturn to work. 

' 

JERRY RAY said if he makes the described trips he 
might try to earn some money by selling interviews of himself 
to the various forms of mass media located along the route of 
his travels. FETTERS received the impression JERRY RAY is 
enjoying the attention and publicity he is receiving as 

~:s of instant matter. ,~-/~:.'.{~...,_ 

2-St. Louis Si111tiuz:D. h Fil.ED /JL... 
5-Newark JUN 2 7 1968 

JEO/mbm 
Appr~~: -------t,~-.Ma.U...----

Sent ___ _ 
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·• 
1'K '44-854. 

JERRY RAY told FET?BBS he Would like'to see 
· ·her again. · She is of the op:(:aiion, he is still seriously 
"interested in her. He did not tr)' to aake specific plans for 

a aeet.ing during. thi$ conversation, however• 

. In response to a question by FETTER$, ·-,ERBY RAY. said 
•o . the best of his knowledge the subject ha.s not. tried to mntact 
hi.Ji since hi.s arrest. · 
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6/26/68 

AxRTr1 

TO: SAC, CHICAGO 

0M: SAC, CLEVELA1D (44-565) (P) 

RE: MURKI! 

Re Savannah cirtel to CV, 6/20/68. 

Enclosed for CO is one Xerox copyar Savannah airt1 
to CV. 6/20/68 along with the enclosed FD 302 of Pvt. WThLIAM 
DNIS HARRY, dated 6/18/68, concerning the possibility of 
JAMES EARL RAY being a passenger aboard United Airlines Flight 
#396Y from Atlanta, Ga., to CV, 0., on 4/6/68. 

Service Representative, ED PAYNE, United Airlines, 
CV, advised this date that the Passenger list or the above 
flight is now available in CO in care of JOHN HUDS0N Super-
visor,, Revenue and Accounting, Ticket Lift Reports - EX, 
teleptone 625-1400, Ext. 2200. Mr. PAYNE advised that he had 
telephonically contacted Mr . HTSDSON who stated he would make 
flight records available to a representative of the FBI. 

CHICAGO: 

AT CHICAGO ILLINOIS 

Will contact J0I11 rn1DS0N'cM check passenger list. 
of Flight 396 Y, United Airlines on 4/6/68 to determine if any 
of the passengers on that flight were traveling under the name 
or known aliases of JAMES EARL RAY. 

2 - Chicago (Eric. 2) 
2 - Cleveland 

MP/jsJ 
(14) 

1'emphis ( Info) (44..198fl 
Savannah (Info) (44-1768) 

SL4LIZE4J1 ED...... 

FBI 
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• • 
DIRECT_O~ • FBI ( .. ,._ 3 8 861) 6/26/68 

SAC,.· SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) (RUC) 

MUJU<IM 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

00: MEMPHIS 

San Fr~ciaco is placing this case in an RUC 
atatua. 

2 - Bureau (ffl) 
Q..> Memphis .,(44-1917)(RM) · 

J. - San Francisco 
MTG/ams fll 
(5) 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 6/26/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ ....;..A __ I_Rr_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (157-133)(P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Las Vegas airtel to Memphis, 6/3/68. 

COST DATA - LAS VEGAS DIVISION 
MONTH OF JUNE, 1968 

1. Number of man-hours: 

(A) SA - regular 15 
SA - overtime 6 

Total 21 

(B) Clerical - regular 4 
Clerical - overtime 0 

Total 4 

2. Total mileage traveled by Bucars used on case 
estimated at 65 miles. 

3. There were no unusual or out-of-ordinary costs. 

4. Peak number of SA's working on this case during 
June - 4. 

'(g)- Memphis 
1 - Las Vegas 
CT/dll 
(3) 

Sent ______ M Per-------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.. 

DIJlllC!D■, IBI · (.W~Nl) 

.IIUdJa 
OOi . .., .... _ _.18_ 

bll9apllla alrtel to ._ttl•• S/16/A. 

Oll,Jlau 13• 1968• Ill'. ~·Y CUB,. Corporate 11a-.w,. aecnartt, Section~ Tile ao.tnc . ,, nu •· 
llaralaal lfay a.• Seattle, tfaD 01I ref'ened IA ClllaLD · 
• .. dtm to 111'. J:BDJD.-Al.nJIILJ'J~ BNlac JIQperYtaor 
la Orpabatlrm• 8-1900, no a lleeNt Clearaw. DAHL 
rutd• at UON-99tll ••• ....... , ... 111-.toa alld aceordtas 
to CIAff be W lllforaatloa talldas to a Nll&rk •• 
1-,, llr • .JDIIJI nJrllJallCE. • a BoelllC •,_.1st 111 Orpaintioa 
~t .,.. al• iii■ a tleci'et Cl•r._. •• wile it••• at 
1009 Tenth Places., Bcllloada, --1-,toa. 

ALL 11mu OP TD DAIii. PA.ILi' '11D wm DtD­
VIJIRD DQIIIITD DAT 'fDIB DD'l'ITID UIIAIII ~L. 

. . 
... «1• lacl!A .. are NP.ti•• OOllOff ng tile DABL 

faatlr -•r• •• tu we. ta■ilr • ..._... · 

01l "'1M M · 1988 · ..-llit . · at work,• . , 
alld lie ad•taecl 11111 .clai'Cllte, !!!!!!!~==~ trlead of 
DDBD wca, w11o la tile Cl&JIK ..... Tile 
■-tbll of llr. DAIii.·•• ilE~~tloa ... tlaat D'la:O DlllL 
l•raecl fro■ DallIS t_llat ttane da,- prier to the 
KIJIG •-•1Ji'atlei, iiilci bad rearked that .UJNI weald be 
•~• r.rttaer. &ACS •• •tteacled. ••r ~. ha a1rc11· ...-ttnp 
.._.. ottaen•. t7p11e 11.Dkana. WC:S repcwtedlJ .. • Yloleat 
t ...... 
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• • 
8144-371 

On· ...... U, 1H8, CIUS wa• lntervtfted,at work 
by 8A GUii WbO prefaced t~• tatarTt• bJ stattas •nly 
tbat 1t bad l:HNn r-,ortN to tbe leattle nt O,,toe that 

-_ GIAC. proport•dl1 bad advaaoed tafonatlon tut rm wnlcl 
• ebot. 

oaACI etated tllll't it ..... ,.. fNltns"tlaat ..... 
um bad laeu .. IIUOb 111 tu p1abllc eye and elnc• _,.. 
people .. N opposed to what Ile llad IMtn doiDS. II• WM!ld 
not ha .. bM1I nrprl■ed lf DIIG nn allot. GIIACI stated 
ttaat Ile •1 baft pen•cl tllta r••n to aomeoae·wt aa. 

· could not recall to who■ or when. R• nlcl that be -t 
certainly did aot bave aayfonlmowl•ctc• tla&t KUO would 
be abot altboVSh Ile - aot 8"z,trt.aed that tt··dtd Ila--• 
for tb• r ..... atated above; but be daplerecl tu •bootllla. 
GUCI Pid au. IICJ8t ceta1a1, did aet uv• aaytblns to do 
wltb tbe aboottag lt••lt. aad lie reaarud tbat ta• baa 
beard otb•r )MJfttOll8 reaar- tllat tbey 1'011ld aot be nrprlaed 
it KIIO were-•taet t.a tbe coaaotatioa aoted above. 

TIie Beattle DlYlalon la forwarding till.a for 
tlut inforutt.oa o'f the Bureau alMI ti.. •811J)tlta Dlviatoa 
INt •-- not eont...,late aay furthftt aotloa 111 tllla 
■,eoifla iuta .... 

-2-
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6/27/68 

AIRTEL AIRMAIL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38361) 

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) 

corKzN 
CR 

00: 1mpMz 

Re Birminghav airtel, 6/21/68, whicly'set forth 
results of interview with AUBRY 4)EE CRANDLERV Scottsboro, 
Ala., together 5/5fl enclosure/a pcphIiplication 
with the Palmer,'Writora Scbo9L, Minneapolis, Minn. 

OSCAR J. ICELLER, 
of Petrol 6l=— ,  
SA EDWARD J. CRNEY, JR.,, as 

/ 
tr ,icj' ? na ger, Inspectors 

New Pr lea na La., advised 
foU'oiy on 6/25/08: 

JflR1K AWERT WAUGH á currently an employee of 
the Inspectors of oloum Co., and is in training as a 
petroleum inspector. 

WAUGH,, born 1/5/34, at Belfast, Ireland, is a 
British citizen and is in the United states as a non-
resident alien. WAUGH was recommended for employment with 
the Petroleum firm by a Petroleum firm employee who had 
met WAUGII in Panama. WAUGH by profession is a radio officer 
and prior to entering the United States, sailed on tankers 
under the flags of different countries out of England. 

WAUGH has been employed by the Inspectors of 
Petroleum Co., since 1/1/68 and when be arrived in New 
Orleans, he took a room in a rooming house at 228 Tulane 
Ave., Now Orleans. 1M3R recalls that WAUGI! lived at 

- Bureau 
2 - memphis 

- Birmingham ( Info) 
2 - Now Orleans 
EJC/b nk 
(8) 

41- /4/'_0 
SF1LJ4. J 1 ' 

II t\l') 
- L_I 

FBI— MEMPHIS 
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NO 157-10673 

this address because on one occasion KELLER drove WMXH 
borne at the end of a day's work. 

KELLER advised that WA1XI is * promising trainee 
and that because of his alien citizenship, he was encouraged 
by the company to participate in correspondence courses such 
as handwriting in order to better equip himself as an 
employee. KELLER had no specific knowledge that VA1XH may 
have enrolled in a coamerce handwriting course. 

KELLER described AUGII as being Vii",, 165 pounds, 
reddish hair, cut short. 

R. J. GOZALEZ/225 South Salcedo, New Orleans, La., 
on 6/26/66, advised that be is the owner of the residence at 
2928 Tulane Ave., Now Orleans. GONZALEZ advised as follows: 

During early 1968, he ran ads advising of the 
availability of rooms for rent at 2928 Tulane Are., which 
neighborhood is a low class transient typo area. 

WAT.NH telephonically contacted GONZAT  in response 
to one of these ads and advised that he was from England, was 
learning the oil business, and needed a room. GONZAT3Z not 
WAT.H at the 2928 Tulane Ave., address and WATXH rented 
Apartment #3 at that address. The effective day of rent was 
on February 19, 1968 and WAUGH renamed at that address until 
4/19/68 when he moved elsewhere with a forwarding address not 
known to GONZALEZ. 

GONZALEZ displayed his rental book and it disclosed 
that DEREK A. WAUCII was a renter from 2/19/68 through 4/19/68. 

GONZALEZ described WAtkI1 as a pleasant individual, 
who was about 30, 6', 175 pounds, slender build, and blond 
hair. 

He stated that WATJGH furnished no information about 
his background other than to indicate be would probably be 
working in Baton Rouge, La., from time to time in connection 
with the oil business. (KELLER mentioned that WATJQI had taken 
some training in Eaton Rouge for his company). 

2 
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NO 157-.10673 

Both KELLER and GO1ZALEZ viewed photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY with negative results. 

New Orleans will reviow the IN3 file in the fl3t3o 
of LEREX A. WAUGH for further background inforiation, conduct 
credit and criminal checks and advise Bureau, Birmingham 
and Memphis. 

On the basis of investigation conducted thus for., 
it does not appear that subject RAY rented any facilities 
at 2928 Tulane Ave., during Iftrch, 1968. 

2a 
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